

73426-1

73426-1  
**Original**

NO. 73426-1

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION I

---

ISLAND LANDMARKS,

Respondent,

v.

MARY MATTHEWS, J. NELSON HAPPY, KEN DEFRANG, ELLEN  
DEFRANG, OWEN RYAN,

Appellants.

---

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

---

G. William Shaw, WSBA # 8573  
J. Timothy Hobbs, WSBA #42665  
Peter A. Talevich, WSBA # 42644  
K&L GATES LLP  
925 Fourth Avenue, Suite 2900  
Seattle, Washington 98104-1158  
Telephone: 206-623-7580  
Email: [bill.shaw@klgates.com](mailto:bill.shaw@klgates.com)  
Email: [tim.hobbs@klgates.com](mailto:tim.hobbs@klgates.com)  
Email: [peter.talevich@klgates.com](mailto:peter.talevich@klgates.com)  
*Attorneys for Appellant Mary  
Matthews*

Robert M. Krinsky, WSBA #6206  
P.O. Box 13559  
Burton, Washington 98013  
Telephone: 206-463-2712  
Email: [bobtune@centurytel.net](mailto:bobtune@centurytel.net)  
*Attorney for Appellants Ken  
DeFrang and Ellen DeFrang*

J. Nelson Happy, WSBA #40414  
ELLIS, COOK & BARNETT  
823 11<sup>th</sup> Avenue  
New York, NY 10019  
Telephone: 212-373-8388  
Email: [jnelsonhappy@gmail.com](mailto:jnelsonhappy@gmail.com)  
*Attorneys for Appellants Mary  
Matthews, Ken DeFrang and Ellen  
DeFrang*

FILED  
DIVISION I  
COURT OF APPEALS  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
APR 14 4:57 PM '11

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS .....	2
REPLY ARGUMENT .....	4
A. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO DEFER TO THE MATTHEWS GROUP’S REASONABLE INTERPRETATION OF THE ISLAND LANDMARKS BYLAWS.....	4
B. ISLAND LANDMARKS NEVER ACCEPTED THE KRITZMAN GROUP AS MEMBERS AND SO THEY NEVER BECAME MEMBERS.....	8
C. THE MATTHEWS GROUP OFFERS THE ONLY REASONABLE READING OF ISLAND LANDMARKS’ MEMBERSHIP REQUIREMENTS.....	10
1. The only admissible and relevant evidence shows that Island Landmarks’ Bylaws contain a treasury requirement and a recordation requirement. ....	11
a. There is no merit to the Kritzman Group’s contention that an organization can have members that are unknown to the organization. ....	14
b. The Kritzman Group misapprehends the purpose of the Bylaws’ treasury requirements.....	17
2. Whether the June 4 special meeting was properly noticed presents, at minimum, a genuine issue of material fact. ....	17
D. THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR BY RELYING ON THE KUTSCHER DECLARATION IN GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT TO THE KRITZMAN GROUP.....	19
E. FOLLOWING KUTSCHER’S DEPOSITION, IN WHICH HE REVEALED HIS LACK OF PERSONAL KNOWLEDGE AND BIAS, THE COURT SHOULD HAVE RECONSIDERED ITS SUMMARY JUDGMENT.....	20

F. THE KRITZMAN GROUP HAD UNCLEAN HANDS, AND  
WAS NOT ENTITLED TO A DECLARATION THAT IT  
WAS THE PROPER BOARD OF ISLAND LANDMARKS.....22

G. THE MATTHEWS GROUP, NOT THE KRITZMAN  
GROUP, WAS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT. ....24

CONCLUSION..... 25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Anderson v. Enterprise Lodge No. 2</i> , 80 Wn. App. 41, 906 P.2d 962 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Budwin v. American Psychological Ass'n</i> , 24 Cal. App. 4th 875 (1994) .....	5
<i>Cal. Trial Lawyers Ass'n v. Superior Court of Sacramento</i> , 187 Cal. App. 3d 575 (1986) .....	5
<i>Couie v. Local Union No. 1849 United Bhd. of Carpenters &amp; Joiners of Am.</i> , 51 Wn.2d 108, 316 P.2d 473 (1957).....	4, 7
<i>Diaz v. Wash. State Migrant Council</i> , 165 Wn. App. 59, 265 P.3d 956 (2011).....	20
<i>East Lake Water Ass'n v. Rogers</i> , 52 Wn. App. 425, 761 P.2d 627 (1988).....	15, 16
<i>Garvey v. Seattle Tennis Club</i> , 60 Wn. App. 930, 808 P.2d 1155 (1991).....	8
<i>Golden Lodge No. 13, Indep. Order of Odd Fellows v. Grand Lodge of Indep. Order of Odd Fellows of Colorado</i> , 80 P.3d 857 (Colo. App. 2003).....	6
<i>Grand Aerie, Fraternal Order of Eagles v. Nat'l Bank of Wash., Kent Branch</i> , 13 Wn.2d 131, 124 P.2d 203 (1942).....	5
<i>Grant County Port Dist. No. 9 v. Wash. Tire Corp.</i> , 187 Wn. App. 222, 349 P.3d 889 (2015).....	16
<i>Island Landmarks v. Matthews</i> , No. 69619-0-I, 2013 WL 6835306 .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Keystone Land &amp; Dev. Co. v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 152 Wn.2d 171, 94 P.3d 945 (2004).....	8
<i>NAACP of Houston Metro. Council v. NAACP</i> , 460 F. Supp. 583 (S.D. Tex. 1978).....	5
<i>Oakland Raiders v. National Football League</i> , 131 Cal. App. 4th 621 (2005) .....	6
<i>Portion Pack, Inc. v. Bond</i> , 44 Wn.2d 161, 265 P.2d 1045 (1954).....	22
<i>Precision Instrument Mfg. Co. v. Auto. Maint. Mach. Co.</i> , 324 U.S. 806, 65 S. Ct. 993, 89 L. Ed. 1381 (1945).....	22
<i>San Remo Hotel v. City &amp; County of San Francisco</i> , 145 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	7
<i>Schroeder v. Meridian Improvement Club</i> , 36 Wn.2d 925, 221 P.2d 544 (1950).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Top Line Builders, Inc. v. Bovenkamp</i> , 179 Wn. App. 794, 320 P.3d 130 (2014).....	23
<i>United States v. Real Prop. Located at 3234 Washington Ave. N., Minneapolis, Minn.</i> , 480 F.3d 841 (8th Cir. 2007) .....	6, 21
<b>Statutes</b>	
RCW 9A.60.040(1).....	23
